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DISCRIPTIVE REPORT
HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY H-9349
FIELD NO. 7h2 10-4-73

A. PROJECT

Sheet 742 10-4-73 (H9349) Project Number 409 was done in
accordance with Project Instructions dated January 9, 1973
and Ghange No. 1 Bupplement to Instructions dated January 12,
1973 and Change No. 2 Amendment to Instructions dated
February 15, 1973.

B. AREA SURVEYED

This survey covers both sides of the Potomac River from
south limits latitude 38° 36.00' longitude 77° 11.00!'

and to the north to approximate latitude 38° L41.30!
longitude 77° 07.35' and part of Gunston Cove to latitude
38° 40.65' longitude 77° 09.00'. Hydrography began on

July 16, 1973 %197 Day) and ended August 28, 1973 (240 Day).
This survey made junctions with Sheet 742-10-2-73,H-932)4

and Sheet 742'10'3'73.399292 Junctions were in good agree-
ment.

C. SOUNDING VESSELS

The following sounding vessels were used on this survey:

Launch Color Vegssel Identification
1259 Blue Th2=2
1260 Violet 42-3
Skiff 570 Red h2-l

D. SOUNDING EQUIPMENT

Raytheon Fathometer number 806 DE 723 was used on Launch
1259 for depths greater than .0 feeb.

Raytheon Fathometer number 188), DE 723 was used on Launch
1260 for depths greater than l4.0 feet.
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Raytheon Fathometer number 1885 DE 723 was used on Skiff 570
for depthg greater than B.0 feet. A pdie sounding was taken
for depths less than .0 feet.

Echo Sounding Corrections were determined by taking daily
bar checks. Fathogram scanning was checked by the Hydrog-
rapher and found to be adequate.

E. SMOOTH SHEET

The Smooth Sheet will be prepared by the Atlantic Marine
Center.

F. CONTROL

Del Norte Electronic GControl was used on most of this sheet.

Some visual control was used. Del Norte Electronic was

used on the Hydro in the river in the area in Gunston Cove.

Del Norte and one sextant angle was dsed for control.

There were eight (8) Del Norte stations on this sheet.

Visual control was located by Photo Party 61, For a com- -
plete signal listjqsee Bontrol Report by Photo Party 61 ——- (
included with this report.

G:SHORELENE! seq verifiers report

Shorelihee>detail for this survey was obtained from shore-
line Manuscripts TP-0032l, TP-00325 and’ TP-00321.

Field edit was done by Photo Party 61. The low waterline

was not defined by zero soundings. Shoreline hydrography

was run as close as 10 meters from shore.

H, CROSSLINES

Crosslines were run at approximately 8% to 10% of regular
system of hydrography lines with good agreement.

I, JUNCTIONS —sSece \/W/.#/.H’J{ "¢f’°r7L
L"UP

Jiihe€iotis were made with Sheet 742- %0-3 73 with good agree-
ment.

J. COMPARISON WITH PRIOR SURVEY - sSee vorfrors paport: Corpuian wit,

Pror Surve9s  F

|
!

PSI #29 Piles was investigated and was not found, this Compre; 30 5

item was searched for by using two skiffs and dragging a Lhart
70 foot chaith between them.

A pile was located close to shore at latlitade 388 3%

longitude 77° 10.13 position L4002 volume 5. et ?efw
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Jori frar'c 125t
PSI #32 Piles latitude 38° 36.49', longitude 77° 08.75t = o' Pog
was investigated- A Wooden Bulkhead is now at this position., .

PSI #31 was located at latitude 38° 36,38',longitude 77° 09.35'
and found to be an o0ld pier. v+ See vai.ber's fogl

~PSI #30 wreck latiduda 38° 36.40', longitude 77° 09.80' was sw ¥ furidt
investigated - A Rock Jetty 1s now at this position. » pos. 417~

_PSI #35 Pilings latitude 38° 39.51',longitude 77° 08.90" s~ wnda’ Zpf
was investigated and found to be as described. v Pos. 43084304,V

PSI #36 sunken wreck latitude 3§° 40.15',longitude 77° 09.28! /
i ] 3 “~ 7‘ 7% .

838 SRIRSLIRRR IS VL S L T L T

PSI¥B PRV 37 was used as a calibration pointefrem ¢pda?s< P57

. PSI #i11 was investigated and not found, two (2) submerged ... . «.
pilings were found and located at latitude 38° L,0.80¢, N }
longitude 77° 07.58', believed to be remains of old pilings. +~

PSI#'B PRV 38 was used as a calibration point for Del Norte..frem vi-
y 2 dafed P57/,

‘PSI #L;ﬁ concrete pile latitude 38° 41.29', longitude 77° 07.32'

was found to be as described, Fo=- adds~ 4Z¥%a -

PSI #3l wreck and piling latitude 38° 38.46', longitude s «rfek Bt |
77° 06.6L4"' was investigated - only motor was found to be 5
left of this wreck, no piling was found. » pFos. 5754,

K. COMPARISON WITH CHART Seo. Vonfer's dpmt"
A comparison was made with chart C&GS 560 scale 1:40,000.

A wreck shown on chart at latidude 38° 40.30', longitude . 7#5s /v 23/
< 77° 09.15' was investigated by dragging a 70 foot chain £ 37, ;
between two (2) skiffs,this wreck was not found. Jex r,,ri;é'l'r; /’/" "

A (3 footechavted sounding latitude 38° 39.75', ]}mgitude P(,Lapnr"l/ﬂ//,/ ‘
[} ] y . ey |
77 07.02@;" was 18ve>stigated and was not found. Yrgynf JPrhr be Chat?l

A charted 6 foot sounding at approximately latitude 38° 38.20¢,
.~ longitude 77° 06.90' was investigated, this survey shows
soundings of b-end 6 feet as chartgd. «~

, A L foot charted spounding latitude 38° 38.52', longitude

77 06.%2%].‘, éé%?Wony shows soundings of Bifeet. v Cha'fpmcﬂfa/e/r%r,

_A 3 foot charted sounding latitude 38° 37.45', 3ongitude
77° 08.22' - this survey shows soundings of i{afeet,”‘l)‘“'”"*ﬂ'
ChQrf/Dz‘uc,,‘{' a’e(:#rs .

\
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b
A group of pilings latitude 38° 36.18', longitude 77° 08.42' -~
are not shown on chart these pilings were located position 458
volume 2, page 0. Also & Sybm. rock pos4s58 m A,v/- J8'37: 217 Long 77T 45

L 61

Rocks latitude 38° 38.29',longitude 77° 08.42* were located
position 4168, volume 5, page 51 - these rocks are not shown
on chart. ¥ quosh of Mcw

Rocks latitude 38° 39.91' longitude 77° 07.01* were located
position 4222, volume 5, page 66 - these rocks are not shown
on chart. ¥ cou 1 # af me

L., ADEQUACY OF SURVEY

This survey is considered to be adequate to supersede

grior suryeys for charting. Western half of Gunston Cove not
urveyed thls season. _

M. ATDS TO NAVIGATION

3
Within the limits of this survey there are 12 floating add
6 fixed aids to navigation, a check was made with light
list volume 1,1973 CG-158 these buoys adequately serve .-
there purpose.

N. STATISTICS

Launch Total No. Positions Miles or
E— Sounding Line
1259 788 03.7
1260 671 97.%
Skiff 570 : 1488 37.

Total square miles 9.8
Number Bottom Samples 26

0. MISCELLANEQUS

Wire drag for piles and submerged objects was done by
dragging a 70 foot chain between two skiffs. When the
drag hung up on something, the skiffs were piililed back over
the object and a lead line sounding was then taken. .,

P, RECOMMENDATIONS

None

Q. REFERENCES

I. Field Edit Report for TP-00324 - TP 00325 and TP 00321
to be submitted by Chief, Photo Party 61,

II. Control Report for Sheet 10-4~73 H 9349 to be submitted
by Photo Party 61 and included in this report.f:74yf“»@(\z‘ﬁ¢,

III. Hydrographic Field Party 742 field season report for
OPR-409, 1973. '



-5-

IV. Report of Corrections to Echo Soundings for OPR-409, 1973.
V. Electronic Control Calibration Report for OPR-409, 1973.

L

-~

Respectfully submitted,
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APPROVAL SHEET
SURVEY H-9349 (742-10-4-73)

The hydrographic records and processing are complete and
adequate. Additional field work remains to be done in

Gunston Cove.
W

Fidel T. Smith

LCDR, NOAA, OIC HFP-Th2



DESCRIPTIVE TIDE NOTE

All soundings were reduced in the field using predicted tides computed from
the reference tide station at Washington, D. C. From the Washington, D.C.

reference station predicted tide correctors were generated for the following
areas:

Gunston Cove6 Virginia
Lat. 38 40
Long. 779 08!

Fort Washinggon, Maryland
Lat. 38o 43! h
Long. 77" 02!

Alexandria, Virginia

Lat. 382 48!
Long, 77 02!

The application of the predicted tides is shown on the following chartlet.

/O.



As work progressed, secondary tide gauges, to control hydrography and update
predictions were installed as per project instructions at:

Dogue Crgek Y,
Lat. 38o 421 1n
Longe. 77" 07' 23!

Gunston Cove, (Whitestone)
Lat. 38o 40, 37!
Long. 77 08.08!

Mt. Verngn
Lat. 380 42! 1en
Long. 77 05' 17¢

Fort Wasgington
Lat. 38o 420 43n
Long. 77 02' 15"

All gauges were in service for not less than 30 days.

in and out as per AMC Manual Instructions.

1.

All gauges were leveled
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
NATIONAL OCEAN SURVEY

TIDE NOTE FOR HYDROGRAPHIC SHEET

Processing Division: Atlantic Marine Center:
'Hourly heights are approved fof Fbrm 362
-Tﬁ'.'de Station Used (NOAA Form 77-12) : Whitestone, VA.
Period: July 3l-August 29, 1973.
HYDROGRAPHIC SHEET: H-9349
OPR: 409
Localitys Potom_ac River
Plane of reference (mean shomex low water) : 2.8 ft.
Height of Mean High Water ébove Plane of Reference: :
» 2.2 ft. north of 38239
: 1.8 £t. south of 38939
Remarks: Recommended zoning: ' :
(1) North of 38038!..1 zone direct,

(2) South of 38°38'.1 apply a -20 minute time correction
and range ratio x0.90 : '

Des o sihilheed

Wﬂief, Tides Branch

i f




NOAA FORM 77-28 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE REGISTER NO.
(11=72) NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

HYDROGRAPHIC TITLE SHEET

H-9349

1EL .
INSTRUCTIONS - The Hydrographic Sheet should be accompanied by this form, FIELD No
. filled in as completely as possible, when the sheet is forwarded to the Office. 742-10=4=73

State __Maryland and Virginia

General locality_FPotomac River

Locality__ Mesen-Nosky —Virginia Marshall Hatl + lndron Heed

. 2]
Scale_1210,000 Date of survey Se%)g. - Nov, 1974
Tfie~ 82871973
Instructions dated 2 August 1974 Project No. _ OPR-400-AHP-74

Y 1Launch 1260, Skiff 570

Chief of parcy_Lt. Cdr. Fidel T. Smith, NOAA N‘C. Aostin .
Surveyed by___Lta(jg) Wu. E. George, Noaa  Walter U Piner

Soundings taken by echo sounder, hand lead, pole

Geaphic record scaled by __ Waltsr Hs ‘Piner, Wm. E. George, Lloyd C. Gilden

Graphic record checked by _Wm. E. George

Protracted by ng Eg Ggorge, L].O!d C! Gildgg Automtedplot by_AMC-[.ﬂr/S—dm;é 6/8

Verification by. ﬂ K. s_s;’" ’ :‘(4 @M C'J

sundings in  eutSwEs  feet at MLV NMKEWX All times GMT

REMARKS: _This hydrographic data is to complete the survey H-9349, 742-10=4-73,

This descriptive report and boat sheet are to be considered an addendum to

earlier surveye

_ WNofes 1r red by dhe Verihier.

1.

POAA FORMATI-28  SUPERSEDES FORM CAGS-337. vt 8.8, G.P.O. 1972769-565/519 REG.#6 . ..




Addendum to the Descriptive Report
of Hydrographic Survey
H-9349 (742-10-4-73)

As Project
This survey is part of Project OPR-409-AHP-74 with project instructions

dated 2 August 1974, Change No. 1 to project instructions, OPR-409-AHP-

74, were issued on 5 September 1974, v

Ba__Area Surveyed,

This survey's purpose was to complete the survey H=9349, (742-10-4~73).
Channel lines were run to develop the entire length of the channel on
the boatsheet; also, the areas of Gunston Cove and Dogue Creek were

completeds -The—presise—arerc—eovered-by—this—survey—are—shown—on—the—

—<chartlet. v

LaSoundine Vﬁﬁ.ﬁﬂlﬁ.
Launch 1260, a 28 foot Mon-Ark, was used to survey the main body of the

river. Its position number color was blue. ~

Skiff 570, a 16 foot fiberglass skiff, was used to survey the shallow
creeks and tributaries of the survey area.

red. v~

Its pogition number color was

D._Sounding Equipment
Raytheon Fathometer, type DE 723, serial number 1888 was used to obtain

all echo soundings on Launch 1260. Raytheon Fathometer, type DE 723,

serial number 1885 was used on skiff 570 to obtain all echo soundings. +

A sounding pole was used for all soundings under 3 feet. v~

Corrections to soundings obtained for the DE 723 fathometers were as
follows:

1. Velocity corrections were obtained by bar checks. An abstract
of reduced bar checks, graphs of reduced bar checks, and the

velocity tables are included in the appendix of this report.

3.



2. Settlement and Squat corrections for the survey vessels were
determined by previous tests. The test data and graphs are in
the appendix to this report. The settlement and squat corrections
will be applied to all soundings in the TRA abstract which is in
the appendix to this report. -

3. Frequent A-F scale checks were made. e

4. Frequent Phase checks were made by use of the Digital Phase

Checkere .

5. The initial was set to zero (0.0). All fathograms were scanned
for index (initial) error by party personnel. The index error
is marked in the sounding volumes and on the TRA correction

abstract in the appendix of this report. ¢

6o A draft of a TC/TI Tape was compiled from the TRA Abstract and
is included in the appendix of this report. .-

E. Smooth Sheet

The smooth sheet for this survey will be plotted at the Atlantic Marine
Center, Norfolk, Virginia. ¢~

Data tapes of this survey will be compiled at the Atlantic Marine Center

also. v~

F. Control

Horizontal control was from existing triangulation, from traverse, or from
photo points established by Phbto Party 6l. A signal list has been compiled
and is in the Appendix of this report. ¢

Launch positions were determined by either range-range or range-visual
method. Ranging was by Del Norte (SHF) equipment. GCalibration and
calibration checks were by the following procedures:

l. Del Norte was calibrated against a base line established by Photo

““Party 61 and the error was zeroed out, , )
2. The calibration was checked twice daily at known positions such .

as day beacons. These known positions were established by Photo
Party 6l. yf




The launch was manuvered alongside these points and the Del Norte readings
were noted and recorded in the sounding volume and compared to the inverse

distance computed by Photo Party 6l.

The Del Norte note lists equipment used and is in the appendix. The abstract
of daily calibration corrections is included in the appendix. From the
abstract of calibrations the daily corrections were determined and are also

listed in the appendix. «~

The Control Report prepared by Photo Party 61 will be included in the
appendix to this report. Vv

G. Shoreline

Shoreline details were from prior boatsheet ozlids. All hydrography run

near shoreline was run to try to determine the MLW line. «~

Locations where the MLW line was not developed was due to a combination

of steep banks, heavy vegetation, and a small tidal range.+

H. Crosslines

Crosslines were run at approximately 10% of the regular system of sounding
lines. The agreement between the regular sounding lines and the crosslines

could be described as good. “~

I. Junctions - Sepa Vohr/;r/;'o"‘f /"/Vf{ ) ;ﬁﬁ;—o‘/-'
e .

This survey junctions with H-9479 (1:10,000) 19747 It also junctions
with work prior to this work on the same sheet H-9349 (742-10-4-73).

The agreement between soundings can be described as good.

4
Jo Comparison with Prior Survey — <Sge ;/aj,,,/,)'a.,-; /"ar"éf/.

No comparison was made. No prior survey was furnished to the field unit.
A comparison was made with the survey H-9349, (10,000), 1973, The channel-

lines that were run over the regular system of soundings provided,had an

adequate junction. .-

5.



The following Piesurvey Review Items were investigated in the area surveyed:

PSI #38

Described as: three Broups of pilings:
Lat. 38° 411 03"
Long. 77° 09! 351 7

Lat. 38° 41t 021
Long. 77° 10t 32" -

Lat. 38° 40! &41n °
Long. 77° 091 20m

Instructions: the present existence of these piles should be verified

or disproved.

Results of investigation: o

Lat. 38° 41! 03", Long. 77 09' 35" verified, leave on chart. .~ -

Lat. 3§° 41" 02", Long. 77° 100 320, disproved, delete from chart. +— -

Lat. 38° 40! 41, Long. 77° 09! 20" numerous piling at this position, -~
See RC ?e(w" verified, leave on chart. v/ ¢°7¢"/

PSI #39

Described as: Submerged stakes in Pohick Bay.

Instructions: Locate and define the 115?:5 of stakes ,//

Results of investigation: numerous submerged stakes were found. The

area involved is indicated on the boatsheet at: Lat. 38° 40. 78,
Laag, 77° 10,51, v F%e /2273 £ Fou/ oraq wes Fanry e ud /:'-”"]4‘—
boal heet DF 15 racemmrenyd foel e Qrea Le

(:4;’"*39/ ?5 af6:Uunv.
PSI #40

Described as: dredged channel, 5 ft. 1966 and 6 ft. 1966,
Instructions: present controlling depth of this channel should be deter-
mined.

Results of Investigatlon.

Controlling depth east of Long..77 09.45! 1s‘j/%t. The controlllng depth
west of 77° 09(45' is ;/ft. J ’

6.



PSI #94
Described as:

An obstruction covered by 7 ft. of water at Lat. 38° 40.92', Longe. 77° 07.00!

Instructions:

Verify or disprove, and if found, its position and least depth determined.
Results of Investigation:

Hydrography was preformed within 35 meters of the given position no obstruc-
tion was found. It is felt that further investigation should be preformed
because hydrography was preformed prior to report of the obstruction in
question. Notification of this PSI was given to hydro party after the pro-
ject was completeds A comparison of the chart 560 34th Edition, March 74
does not show this abstruction. If it is not charted it should be until

verified or disproveds This item is located outside the buoyed channel. ﬁpd

Ko Comparison with the chart

A comparison was made with chart 560, 34th Edition, dated 2 March 1974.

Good general agreement was found between this survey and the chart.

PSI #94 reports an obstruction at Lat. 38° 40.92' and Long. 77° 07.00'.
The least depth reported was 7 ft. at MLW. This item was reported as
a NM No. 29, 1974 after the chart was printed. This item is located
outside of the buoyed channel. /r.\o* A\r;arwul

Le Adequacy of the Survey

This survey is complete and adequate to supersede prior surveys for
charting. ¥

Mo Aids to Navigation

The aids to navigation adequately serve the purpose for which they are
intended. ¢



N. Statistics 7
Launch 1260
Total Number of Positions 613

Total Mumber of Miles of Sounding Lines ‘ 69.9

Skiff 5707

Total Number of Positions 208

Total Number of Miles of Sounding Lines 33.1

Project

Total Number of Square Nautical Miles 5.8

Total Number of Bottom Samples 7
S

. Miscellaneous

A formal request should be made to the Commanding Officer, U.S. Army,

Fort Belvoir, Virginia, concerning the Restricted Area in Gunston Cove.
It appears to the hydrographer that the limits of the restricted area
should be updated. This observation was made after talking to personnel

at Fort Belvoir, and local personnel off the base.

P, Recommendations

Presurvey Review Item #94 should be investigated at the earliest possible
date. The location of the item is Lat. 38° 40,92', Long. 77° 07.000. Vv

Q. Reference to Report -

The following records are necessary for a complete record of the survey
records.

*Report on Horizontal Control by Photo Party 61

Report on Field Edit by Photo Party 61,

*Electronic Control Reporty by AHP -~ Launch 1260

*Reports can be found in the appendix to this report.

Descriptive Report for Hydrographic Survey H-9479,(1:10,000), 1974.
This report is required for corrections to depth for Skiff 570.

Descriptive Report for Hydrographic Survey H-9349, (1:10,000), 1973.

NN A B




Approval Sheet -

This boatsheet and records were inspected for completeness and no

additional work is considered necessary.

D410

Lte Cdr-, NOAA
Chief, AHP



ELECTRONIC CONTROL REPORT

Electronic control of hydrography on Project OPR 409, Potomac River,
Maryland, 1974 was by the Del Norte Systems This report discusses the
calibration of the system during the project.

The Del Norte modél 202A transponder system consists of the following units:

(a) Distance Measuring Units #202-R0Ol Serial #122 & Serial #123

(b) - Base Units, (Master Transmitter-receiver), #202-TR0O2B,
Serial #162 and Serial #163

(c) Remote Units, (Shore Station), #202-TRO2R

Serial #163 Channel A
Serial #l64 Channel B -
Serial #165 Channel C

Launch personnel calibrated the Del Norte equipment twice daily in the field.
The method of calibration was to place the launch{base station) as close as
possible to a "known point!", the position of which was determined by Photo
Party 6l. The methods of location and lists of positions for calibration
points may be found in the Control Report furnished by Photo Party 6l.

An abstract of inverse distance that Photo Party 61 supplied to the hydro-
graphic party is included in the appendix of this report.

All calibrations were recorded in the sounding volumes during the survey.
An abstract of daily calibration taken from the sounding volume is in-
cluded in the appendix of this report.

From the abstract of daily calibration an Abstract of Calibration Volumes
for this survey was compiled and is included in the appendix to this report.

In addition to the daily in-the-field calibration the Del Norte equipment

was calibrated and set to zero on a known base line provided by Photo Party 61
before, during, and after the survey was completed. No discrepancies were
found with the systems calibration during the survey.

62192
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
NATIONAL OCEAN SURVEY

TIDE NOTE FOR HYDROGRAPHIC SHEET

Processing Division: Atlantic Marine Center:
Hourly heights are approved for Form 362

. Whitestone; Dogue Creek;
i 77-12): % ‘ ‘
Tide Station Used (NOAA Form ) Mt. Vernon :

Period: September 20 - November 21, 1974
HYDROGRAPHIC SHEET: H-9349
OPR:

Locality: Potomac River 2.0 ft. -Whitestone

1.4 ft. -Dogue Creek
1.8 ft, -Mt, Vernon

Height of Mean High Water above Plane of Reference iso
' 2,2 ft. - north of 38039'
1.8 ft, - south of 38739'

Plane of reference (mean lewez=low water):

Remarks: Recommended zoning:

North of 38°40'.4 and east of 77°06'.3:.zoﬁe direct on
Mt, Vernon,

North of 38°40'.4 and west of 77°06',3: zone direct on
Dogue Creek, ’

38°40'.4 to 38°38'.1: zone direct on Whitestone Point.

South of 38°38',1: apply the following corrections to
Whitestone Pt.

Time: -20 minutes Range Ratio: X0,90

Colrones K%M»«/

D VdjkCﬁ{éf, Tides Branch




NOAA FORM 76-155 U.$. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE SURVEY NUMBER
(11=72) NATIONAL QCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

GEOGRAPHIC NAMES : H-93L9

Noame on Survey

Assm ot !
CuepMAN Point o 2
CrANEY Tsuand | 3
Decue Creex v . 4
F ENweK v ' 5
Eerxy Poanr v 6
(GREENWAY FraTsV/ 7
C:uMs-roN Cove \/ , 8
GunsTae Haul v ’

| Haviowing Ponr?’| 10
/

\/
Taoian Heaw{Com umL);\l N

MARSHAL; Harl J 12
Masen Neck \/ 13
Powick Bay 1
Pomenkey CreEk 15
Pomonkey Ponr ¥ i 1
Porompe Heiauts' v

Potomac R\wWER 18

- Riverview Vieragel- 19

Svycamore Point 20
N4 APPROVED 2

N

WHTESToNE PoiNT i
Yacut Baven Y dm.t.\ém;h 22

CRIEF GEOGRAPHER- ¥ 23

28 N\une\O1I8 u

25

MOAS FORM 76155 SUPERSEDES CoGS 197 - L SREYISIG,P.0. 1972:760LBES/516 REG.#6 .




APPROVAL SHEET
FOR

SURVEY H- 9349

All reyisions and additions made on the smooth sheet
during verification‘ha.ve been entered in the ma;gnetié
tape records for this survey. A new final position
printout has/has—net been made. A new final sounding
printout has/has—net been made. »

The verified smooth sheet has been inspected, is
complete, and meets the requirements of the Pro-

visional Hydrographic Manual. Exceptions are listed

in the Verifier's Report.

Date: -3"/4"78

signed: _ZZGI7 f)
N~

Title: F(ﬁuief, Verification Branch




NOAA FORM 77-27
(5=77)

HY DROGRAPHIC SURVEY STATISTICS

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

NOAA

HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY NUMBE:

H~9349

RECORDS ACCOMPANYING SURVEY: To be completed when survey Is registered.

RECORD DESCRIPTION AMOUNT RECORD DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
SMOOTH SHEET 1 BOAT SHEETS & FRELIMINARY OVERLAYS d 5
DEigRIPT!\]’]EmREPORT } SMOOTH OVERLAYS: POS. ARC, EXCESS 2
DESCRIP- DEPTH £

10N RECORDS "°§'Ezé°§%';7' PRINTOUTS TAPE ROLLS |PUNCHED CARDS
ENVELOPES ) l-misc.data
CAHIERS 2 -with| printouts
VOLUMES 15

T~SHEET PRINTS (List)

SPECIAL REPORTS (List)

OFFICE PROCESSING ACTIVITIES
The following statistica will be submitted with the cartographer’s report on the survey

AMOUNTS

PROCESSING ACTIVITY

POSITIONS ON SHEET

vERIE A TION | VERIFICATION TOTALS
2768

POSITIONS CHECKED 300
POSITIONS REVISED 175
SOUNDINGS REVISED 335
SOUNDINGS ERRONEOUSLY SPACED o
SIGNALS (CONTROL) ERRONEOUSLY PLOTTED 2
CRITIQUE OF FIELD DATA PACKAGE (PRE~VERIFICATION) 15
VERIFICATION OF CONTROL 4
VERIFICATION OF POSITIONS 108
VERIFICATION OF SOUNDINGS 7 8
COMPILATION OF SMOOTH SHEET 7 0
APPLICATION OF TOPOGRAPHY 8
APPLICATION OF PHOTOBATHYMETRY
JUNCTIONS 6
COMPARISON WITH PRIOR SURVEYS & CHARTS 24
VERIFIER’S REPORT 16
OTHER
| TOTALS 15 314 329
Pcre—-Veriliccuon by Beginning Date Ending Date
« Meekins 01/30/74 02/05/74
Verification by Beginning Date Ending Date
‘ J,’,, Mu Brad th 04/25/75 03/03/78 .
-] on 77 L ¥ L4
By S¥EPhenson, R, D. Sanocki Time (outs) g " 03/13/78
arine Centor Inspection by Time (Hours) Date
Hydrographic Inspection Team (AMC) 10 03/13/78
:ﬁ' Time (Hours) Date ’ v
92 s5[2¢ (78
Time (Houra) Date v
8/2 2/7& .




Reg. No. fZESf{fz

The Computer and Excess Sounding Cards for this survey have not been
corrected to reflect the changés made to the Computer Card and Excess
Card Printouts at this time of the reviev. .

When the cards have been updated to reflect the final results of the
- swrvey the following shall be completed:

3. . CARDS CORRECTED

DATE TIME REQ'D INITTALS
. ./;
REMARKS: - '
- Reg. No.

The magnetic tape containing the data for this survey
has not been corrected to reflect the changes made
- Quring evaluation and review.

"When the magnetic taﬁe has been updated to reflect the
final results of .the survey, the following shall be
5completed- :

MAGNETIC TAPE CORRECTED

. DATE TIME. REQ'D. INITIALS

REMARKS :
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Information for Future Presurvey Reviews

Future surveyswill probably indicate further shoaling. A future survey
of the area should include the investigation of the piles, piers, and
ruin, and the Presurvey Review item not disposed of by the present survey.

Position Index Bottom Change Use Resurvey
Lat. Long. Index Index Cycle

383 0771 2 4 50 years
383 0772 2 4 50 years
384 0771 2 4 50 years
384 0772 2 4 50 years




ATLANTIC MARINE CENTER
VERIFIER'S REPORT

REGISTRY NO. H-9349 FIELD NO. 742-10-4-73

Virginia - Maryland, Potomac River, Vicinity of Mason Neck

SURVEYED: July 16 through August 28, 1973 and
September through November, 1974

SCALE: 1:10,000 PROJECT NO.: OPR-409
SOUNDINGS: Raytheon Fathometer CONTROL: Del-Norte
DE-723 and Pole (Range—-Range and

Range-Visual)
and Visual

Chief of Party .esveveececssecnsnsnnsss. No C. Austin
s et s s ees s e e e e s e s . P. T, Smith

Surveyed DY ..iceenvececsssssenssssnesss Wo. H. Piner
cts ettt a e en s .. W, E. George
0...‘00.40001I."'l.....l'.! Ll c. Gilden

Automated Plot by ........ccceveseee... CALCOMP-618 Plotter (AMC)
Verified and Inked by .....¢cvveeeesse. H. R. Smith
March 3, 1978

1. Introduction

a. This survey was done in two seasons - 1973 and 1974.
The 1974 work is considered an addendum to the 1973 work.

b. Control type was added to the electronic control para-
meters during verification. This control type was required
for the CPARS program. Filed with Field records

2. Control and Shoreline

a. The source of the control is adequately described in
Section P of the Descriptive REport.

b. The shoreline was taken from the following final reviewed
shoreline manuscripts:

Number Photograph Field Edit
TP-00320 April 1972 August 1973
TP-00321 April 1972 October 1974

TP-00324 = ——ee— 1971 mememe——a 1973

i
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A snag baring 4 feet at MiW,ig/shown on TP-00324 in latitude
38° 37.12', longitude 77° 0¥ . This snag is not charted

nor included in the Presurvey Review. An examination of the
fathogram of the area gives no indication. The source of the
snag is not on hand at the Atlantic Marine Center. The final
disposition of the snag is referred to the Washington office.

See Q.C.?e?or’\'

P

3. Hydrography

a. Depths at crossings are in good agreement.

b. The standard depth curves were adequately delineated.
The cha 24 Fost Clarve
c. The development of bottom configuration and the inves-
tigation of least depths are considered adequate, with the
following exception: channel development in latitude 38° 40.3'
is minimal. Spacing was not in accordance with the Provisional
Hydrographic Manual.

4. Condition of Survey

The smooth sheet and accompanying overlays, hydrographic records
and reports are adequate and conform to the requirements of the
Provisional Hydrographic Manual, except as follows:

..a+ The 1973 Descriptive Report has no index.

b. The hydrographer did not make specific recommendations
for the Presurvey Review on the 1973 work.

c. It would have been desirable for the hydrographer to
have determined how much water can be carried up Pomonkey Creek.

5. Junctions

Adequate junctions were effected with the following surveys:

Ste Q.C. Qﬁ)ar‘f
- H=9479 (1974) on the northeast
- H=-9292 (1973) on the southwest

H-9324 (1972) on the southwest

6. Comparison With Prior Surveys

a. H-2692 (1904) 1:10,000
H-2699 (1904) 1:10,000
H-2705 (1905) 1:10,000 -

A comparison between the above prior surveys and the present




H-9349 3
Dogue Creek hes shealed 1o 24eet.

survey reveals minor changes. The shoreline has been altered

in Dogue Creek, where a basin has been dredged and a marina

has been constructed. Also, at Whitestone Point dredging and
construction has taken place; the prior survey (H-2699) contains
no shoreline on the west side from latitude 38° 41' 00", longi-
tude 77° 37' 00". A channel has been dredged in Gunston Cove

at Whitestone Point, with depths from 12 to 19 feet deeper on
the present survey,. A 2-foot depth in latitude 38° 40,.9121'1
longitude 77° 08¢ on H-2699 has been dredged to 19 feet on
the present survey. The shoreline has filled in about one-
third mile on the present survey in the marsh area centered
around latitude 38° 38' 00", longitude 77° 10' 00". There has
been shoaling between the 30- and 6-foot curves on the east

side of the river from about latitude 38° 40' 30", to 38° 38' 20".
There appears to have beenrdrede¢ing in this area. nﬂheebe%tem-ﬂ”ﬁl “”
-&G—&fﬁég&l&fw Several shoal depths charted in the area from
prior survey H-2699 were not found on the present survey. These
depths are considered superseded because of the improved sur-
veying methods of the present survey. Depths on the present
survey are generally 1 to 4 feet shoaler in shallow water and

as much as 12 feet shoaler in the deep channel. Changes are
attributable to natural and artificial causes.

The present survey is adequate to supersede the above prior
surveys in the common area.

b. H-4591 (1926) 1:10,000

The above survey covers the Gunston Cove area of the present
survey. This survey was not available for comparison at the
time of this report. A comparison with the charted depths in
the area reveals the survey to be in general agreement,
with some areas a footns cager on the present survey. A more
detailed compariBgn is defered to Qua11%¥ Control Branch,
Marine Surveys Division. srt

7. Comparison With Chart 560 (34th Edition, March 2, 1974)

a. Hydrography

The charted hydrography originates with the previously discussed
prior surveys which need no further consideration.

Attention is directed to the following:

(1) PSI #29 - The piles awash charted in latitude
38° 37' 27", longitude 77% 10' 04", reported in a 1935 Coast
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and Geodetic Survey Coast Pilot report (BP-29692). The present
survey investigated this item and located 1 pile close to shore. .
The investigation is considered to be adequate and the piles

awash are considered disproved. It is recommended that the

piles awash note and the 5 piles be removed from the chart and
that this item be charted as shown on the present survey.

{2) PSI #30 - The visible wreck charted in latitude
38° 36' 23", longitude 77° 09' 46" oxiginates with T-5761 (1937- >
38). The present survey located a rock jetty in this area.
The T-sheet shows a groin (with a light on the offshore end)
slightly inshore and to the west of the survey position.
Recommend wreck be removed and present survey information charted.

{(3) PSI #31 and 92 - The piles charted in latitude
38° 36' 23", longitude 77° 09' 25", reported in a 1935 Coast
and Geodetic Survey Coast Pilot report (BP-29692) and CL-1045 o
of 1974, which reported the piles no longer visible. The
present survey found an old pier in this area. The T-sheet
shows a floating pier in ruins. It is recommended that this
item be charted as shown on the present survey.

(4) PSI #32 and 92 - The piles charted in latitude
38° 36' 27", longitude 77° 08' 46", originate with a 1935 Coast
and Geodetic Survey Coast Pilot report (BP-29692) and CL-1045
of 1974, which reports the piles not visible. The present sur-
vey investigated and reports a wooden bulkhead to be in this
location. These piles are described as above high water in the
Presurvey Review, but they are not shown on the T-sheet. The
charted piles fall in present survey depths of 3 to 4 feet.
It is recommended the charted piles be retained as submerged
piles on the chart because the present survey investigation did
not verify or disprove that possibility.

(5) PSI #33 - The piles charted near Craney Island in
latitude 38° 37' 30", longitude 77° 08' 19" originate with T- ,
5761 (1937-38). The field did not report an investigation for v
this item; however, a D.P. was taken on a submerged obstruction
at this location, position 4000. The T-sheet does not show a
pile. The obstruction located by the field is considered to
be the item described in PST #33. It is recommended that this
item be charted as shown on the present survey.

(6) PSI #34 - The sunken wreck charted in latitude
38° 38' 27", longitude 77° 06' 40" and the piles charted
immediately to the southwestward - both originate with Chart
Letter No. 193 of 1939, end T-576/(937-36)
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The present survey investigated this item and located a motor
as the only remains of the wreck, position 5154, There were

no piles. The T-sheet (TP~00325) notes a sunken wreck. The

T-sheet and present survey positions are in disagreement. v
Also the piles are charted as submerged., The submerged piles
are considered disproved by the present survey. The T-sheet

and present survey locations are considered to be the remains
of the same wreck, and the T-sheet's location was used on the
present survey and indicated as a submerged obstruction. The
present survey information should be charted.

(7) PSI #35 - The two lines of dots charted in lati-
tude 38° 39' 30", longitude 77° 08' 58" originate with H-4591
(1926) . The present survey located the offshore end of each
of the lines of dots, with a note that they extended to shore. e
The T-sheet shows three pilings near the shoreline with the
note, "piling". The offshore and the nearshore pilings were
connected by dashed lines during verification. It is recom-
mended that this item be charted as shown on the present survey.

(8) PSI #37 - The sunken wreck, P.A., charted in
latitude 38° 40' 20", longitude 77° 09' 07" originates with
Notice to Mariners No, 50 of 1967. This item was investigated
by the present survey but was not located. (The boat sheet v
indicates that the field picked the wrong item for PSI #37.)
This is the first item mentioned under Section K of the Descrip-

tive Report. It is recommended that this item remain charted
as is.

(9) PSI #40 -~ The dredged channels 5 feet - 1966 and
6 feet - 1966 charted in about latitude 38° 41' 01", longitude
77° 09' 28" originates with a 1966 Corps of Engineers survey -
(BP-70621-22) ., The present survey determined the controlling

depths to be 1-foot in the 5-foot area and 4 feet in the 6-foot
area.

(10) PSTI #41 - + symbols with note "piles" charted in
latitude 38° 40' 39", longitude 77° Q7' 42" was originally a
pier reported in ruins in a 1935 Coast and Geodetic Survey
Coast Pilot report (BP-29692). The present survey investigated
this item and did not locate the piles. It is recommended that
the piles remain charted as is.

(11) PSI #42 - The three piles, one charted in lati-
tude 38° 41' 18", longitude 77° 07' 19" (the two other piles
are beyond the limits of this survey) originate with Chart Letter
No. 80 of 1929, a Coast and Geodetic Survey landmark report.
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42765a
The present survey located the above pile, position 3365, but

is listed in the Descriptive Report ag PST #45. It is recom-
mended that this pile be charted as shownlogdthe present survey.
oS 3165/ rejec

(12) PST #89 - The pier ~in- ruins charted in approxi-
mate latitude 38° 36' 40", longitude 77° 08' 15", reported to
have been washed away with only piles remaining. Source is
Chart Letter No. 1654 of 1972 from U. S. Power Squadron. The
present survey did not investigate this item. The T-sheet
shows dolphing in ruins in 6 feet of water. The dolphins do
not extend to the shoreline. It is recommended that this item
be charted as shown on the present survey.

(13) PST #36 - the sunken wreck charted in latitude Pusrkon n},
38° 40' 09", longitude 77° 09' 28", although investigated andwedk carrled
confirmed by the hydrographer, was not located by a detached Foruard Fom
position or its condition described. T-541

(14) PST #38, 39, and 94 were discussed and properly
disposed of in Section J of the 1974 Descriptive Report.
Several items in Section K of the 1973 Descriptive Report have
been discussed and properly disposed of.

(15) In Pomonkey Creek there is a charted overhead
power cable. It is not indicated on the appropriated shore-
line manuscript, but was shown on one of the field sheets. No
mention is made of the cable in the survey records. Based on
the information available, this item should be retained; how-
ever, examination of the source photography might resolve the
conflict.

(16) PSI #93 - A reported piling awash in latitude
38° 37.49', longitude 77° 07.17' by Chart Letter No. 1052 of

1974, has not been investigated by the present survey and 1is
not considered disproved.

With the exception of items listed above and in Sections J and
K of the Descriptive Reports, the present survey is considered
adequate to supersede the charted data within the common area.

b. Aids to Navigation

The positions of aids to navigation are in substantial agree-
ment with the chart and adequately mark the intended features.

e Controlt ;Aa‘ D&Pﬂqs '

See ?@r\\-c‘l abeve.
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8. Compliance With Instructions

The survey adequately complies with the Project Instructions.

9. Additional Pield Work

This is considered to be a good basic survey (see the hydro-
grapher's recommendations in Section P of the 1974 Descriptive
Report) and additional field work is not necessary.



Inspection Report

H- 9349

Any verification errors regarding procedures and presentation of
survey data detected during inspection by the Hydrographic In-~
spection Team have been corrected before submission for admini-
strative approval. HIT comments regarding quality of field work,
compliance with instructions, and adequacy of the survey have
been incorporated within the Verifier's Report.

%M—mw,\nom

Chief, Processing Division

7y - ﬁ g;wf/ﬂ(é/
R. D. Sanocki
Technical Assistant

Processing Division

bt Moo

Team Leader
Verification Branch

Examined and Approved:
Hydrographic Inspection Team

Date: 3//3/78

Charles H. Nixon, CAPT, NOAA
Chief, Operations Division

C@% 3’\49._____ ’
C. Douglas Mason, LT, NOAA

Chief, Electronic Data
Processing Branch

Approved /Forwarded

Robert C. Munson
RADM, NOAA

Director, Atlantic Marine Center



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
National Oceanic and Atmoaspheric Administration
NATIONAL OCEAN SURVEY

Rockville, Md. 20852

€352/RWD

May 26, 1978

a = Qacd
T0: A. J. Patrick
Chief, Marine Surveys Division

THRU: Chief, Quality Control Branch
FROM: R. W. DerKazarian :
Quality Eva]uator’qujt1>*lﬁf§"4“*”

SUBJECT: Quality Control Report for H-9349 (1973-74), Marshall Hall
to Indian Head, Potomac River, Virginia-Maryland

A quality control inspection of H-9349 was accomplished to monitor the
survey for obvious deficiencies with respect to data acquisition, de-
lineation of the bottom, determination of least depths, navigational
hazards, junctions, sounding 1ine crossings, shoreline transfer, smooth
plotting, decisions and actions taken by the verifier, and the carto-
graphic presentation of data.

In general, the survey was found to conform to the National Ocean Survey's
standards and requirements except as stated in the report by the verifier
and the Hydrographic Inspection Team and as follows:

1. Five station names were added to the smooth sheet during the quality
evaluation in accordance with the Hydrographic Manual, appendix B-1,
code 254.

2. The signal list did not provide a complete listing; three signals
used on the present survey were added. Also, the source for several sig-
nals as outlined in accordance with the Hydrographic Manual, figure 5-9,
were added. The signal 1ist did not comply with the accepted format.

3. A position value noted for position 3342 in the smooth position print-
out did not plot in the given position on the smooth sheet. This would
indicate that a psuedo position value was given and plotted. The De-
scriptive Report indicates that a new smooth position printout has been
made. This statement is not justified.

4. Signal 431, Fort Belvoir Mooring Dolphin Light "A", which is shown
in black on the smooth sheet should more appropriately be shown in red.
See Hydrographic Manual, table B-8, cartographic code 243.
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5. In reference to the snag discussed in paragraph 2 of the Verifier's
Report, the statement as to the source of the snag is inconsistent as
the snag appears on the shoreline manuscript. The snag should be shown
as indicated on the present survey.

6. During the quality evaluation it was necessary to reject a segment of
line in latitude 38°37.37', Tongitude 77°10.8' that was in conflict with
junctional survey H-9292 (1973). It appears that erroneous tidal data
were applied to that day's work as no tidal data were provided for that
day in the printout. This situation should have been resolved during
verification as the Verifier's Report indicates that an adequate junction
was effected.

7. The following information supplements the Comparison with Prior Sur-
veys of the Verifier's Report:

b. H-4591 (1926) 1:10,000

A pier in latitude 38°39,15', longitude 77°08.45' and a pier ruin in the
vicinity of Tatitude 38°41.05', longitude 77°09.48' have not been investi-
gated but are considered nonexistent. A pier in latitude 38°40.90',
longitude 77°09.28' and a pier ruin in latitude 38°40.35', longitude
77°08.10' have evidently been removed by dredging and are considered
nonexistent.

c. T-5759  (1937-38) 1:10,000
T-5761  (1937-38) 1:10,000

The following charted items have not been investigated by the present
survey but are considered nonexistent:

Item Latitude Longitude
piles 38°41.88" 77°06.75' PSI #45
piles 38°41.05" 77°10.26"
piles 38°39.41" 77°08.83"
pier ruin 38°39.08" 77°08.33"
pier ruin 38°39.51" 77°09.03'
pier 38°38.47" 77°07.99'
pier ruin 38°38.81" 77°07.84"
catwalk ruin . 38°38.42' 77°06.60"

Piling Tocated in latitude 38°39.03', longitude 77°08.05' some of which
appear on H-4591 were not verified on the present survey. These features
were carried forward to the present survey as submerged piling during
quality control.




H-9349 ' 3

Four piling (Presurvey Review item 38) located in latitude 38°40.7',
longitude 77°09.35' that were verified but not specifically identified

on the present survey were carried to the smooth sheet during quality
control.

With the addition of the items carried forward, the present survey is
adequate to supersede the prior surveys in the common area.

8. The following information supplements the Verifier's Report Compari-
son with Chart:

a. Hydrography

The charted hydrography originates with the previously discussed prior

surveys in paragraph 7 of the Verifier's Report and paragraph 7 of this
report, which require no further consideration, supplemented by various
blueprints and several Presurvey Review items from chart letters, blue-
prints, and local notices to mariners that were adequately verified or

disproved and discussed in paragraphs J and K of the Descriptive Report
and Verifier's Report.

Attention is directed to the following:

(1) The note, submerged stakes, charted in Dogue Creek, latitude
38°41.75', longitude 77°06.9' (Presurvey Review item 44) from a Coast
Pilot Rev1s1on were not investigated by the present survey. Retain the
charted information.

(2) Two sunken wrecks charted in Tatitude 38°41.9', longitude
77°06.8' and latitude 38°41.76', longitude 77°06.53' (Presurvey Review
item 45), respectively, were not verified or disproved. Retain as
charted. See paragraph 7.c above for further information of Presurvey
Review item 45.

(3) A1l charted piles, piers, ruins, etc., not originating from
NOS surveys that are not specifically addressed or disposed of in the
Descriptive Report or Verifier's Report shall be further considered for
charting by the chart compiler.

The present survey is adequate to supersede the charted information with
the exceptions as listed above.

b. Aids to Navigation

The charted fixed and floating aids to navigation adequately mark their
intended features except for channel buoys "55," "57," "58," "62," "64,"
"66," and "67." These buoys do not mark the channe1 depths as outlined
in the published Light List, of 1973 and 1974.

cc:
€35
€351
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.RECORD OF APPLICATION TO CHARTS

FILE WITH DESCRIPTIVE REPORT OF SURVEY No. ___ 9349

INSTRUCTIONS
A basic hydrographic or topographic survey supersedes all information of like nature on the uncorrected chart.
1. Letter all information.
2. In **Remarks’’ column cross out words that do not apply.
3. Give reasons for deviations, if any, from recommendations made under *‘Comparison with Charts’ in the Review.
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